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The number of eligible voters with disabilities is growing with the aging of the 

population and advances in medical technology.  This brief report summarizes projections of 

how many people with disabilities will be eligible to vote in the November 2024 elections, based 

on analysis of data from the Census Bureau’s 2018-2022 American Community Survey 

combined with Census Bureau population projections for 2024. The methodology is described at 

the end of the report. 

The key findings, as shown in Table 1 and pictured in Figure 1, are: 

• A projected 40.2 million people with disabilities will be eligible to vote in the 

November 2024 elections, representing close to one-sixth of the total electorate.   

• The number of eligible voters with disabilities has increased 5.1% since 2020, 

compared to an increase of 2.5% among eligible voters without disabilities.   

• There will be 72.7 million eligible voters who either have a disability or have a 

household member with a disability, almost one-third of the total electorate. 
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Table 2 provides a breakdown by major type of disability.  These figures show that 

• Mobility impairment will be the most common disability in November 2024.  A 

projected 22.1 million eligible voters will have mobility impairments, 14.4 million 

will have cognitive impairments, 11.9 million will have hearing impairments, and 7.2 

million will have visual impairments.  (Note that these groups overlap since a person 

may have more than one type of disability.) 

Breakdowns by age, sex, race, ethnicity, income, and employment status in Tables 3 and 4 show 

that: 

• While senior citizens have a higher likelihood of disability, there are almost as many 

eligible voters with disabilities under age 65 (19.2 million) as there are age 65 or 

older (21.0 million). 

• There will be slightly more women (21.6 million) than men (18.6 million) among 

eligible voters with disabilities. 

• The eligible voters with disabilities will include 27.4 million non-Hispanic white 

citizens, 5.5 million Black citizens, and 4.9 million Hispanic/Latino citizens. 

• The total number of eligible voters with disabilities (40.2 million) exceeds the total 

number of eligible voters who are Black (31.1 million) or Hispanic/Latino (35.7 

million). 

• Mobility impairments are the most common type of disability in each group except 

for the youngest (ages 18-44), among whom cognitive impairments are the most 

common type of disability. 

• About half of eligible voters with disabilities (21.6 million) have family incomes less 

than $50,000, while 8.5 million have family incomes of $100,000 or more. 



3 
 

Breakdowns by region and state in Tables 5 and 6 show that: 

• The South has the highest rate of disability among all eligible voters (17.3%), while 

the West has the lowest percent with disabilities (15.8%).   

• Consistent with the above regional pattern, the states with the highest rate of 

disability among all eligible voters are West Virginia (23.6%), Mississippi (22.6%), 

Arkansas (22.1%), Kentucky (21.8%), and Oklahoma (21.8%). 

• The seven states that are commonly regarded as battleground states in the 2024 

Presidential election (Arizona, Georgia, Michigan, Nevada, North Carolina, 

Pennsylvania, and Wisconsin)1 have a combined total of 7.1 million eligible voters 

with disabilities, which is 16.8% of their 35.0 million eligible voters overall. 

 

We also include Table 7 that provides state-level breakdowns of the disability electorate 

by disability type and demographic characteristics.  These state-level figures are necessarily 

based on smaller samples than the national figures, so should be seen as best estimates that can 

have higher margins of error (available on request). 

These figures show that people with disabilities constitute a sizeable share of the 

electorate, so their votes could influence or even determine election outcomes.  A key question 

of course is how many of them will actually vote.  Despite the barriers often faced by people 

with disabilities in exercising the right to vote,2 estimates from another government data source 

 
1 2024 President - Sabato's Crystal Ball (centerforpolitics.org); 2024 CPR President Race ratings | Cook Political 
Report, accessed 9-11-24. 
2 The U.S. Government Accountability Office (GAO) found that 83% of polling places in the 2016 elections had one 

or more potential impediments to people with disabilities (https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-4).  A post-

election survey in 2022 found that among those who voted, 14% of voters with disabilities reported some type of 

difficulty in voting, compared to 4% of voters without disabilities (Lisa Schur, Douglas Kruse, Mason Ameri, and 

Meera Adya, Disability and Voting Accessibility in the 2022 Elections, report to the U.S. Election Assistance 

Commission.  Also see the White Paper prepared by Schur for the 2013 Presidential Commission on Election 

https://centerforpolitics.org/crystalball/2024-president/
https://www.cookpolitical.com/ratings/presidential-race-ratings
https://www.cookpolitical.com/ratings/presidential-race-ratings
https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-4
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/2023-07/EAC_2023_Rutgers_Report_FINAL.pdf
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show that a majority of people with disabilities reported voting in 2020, and their reported voter 

turnout was 5.7 percentage points lower than among citizens without disabilities (an 

improvement over the 6.3 point gap in 2016).3  How many will actually vote depends on the 

dynamics of the 2024 campaign, get-out-the-vote efforts, the salience of issues, and the extent of 

voting barriers facing people with disabilities.  Regarding political preferences, the limited prior 

evidence indicates that people with disabilities are similar to those without disabilities in patterns 

of party identification and placement on a conservative-liberal scale, but are more likely to favor 

a greater government role in health care and creating employment opportunities which are both 

key issues in the 2024 political environment.4 

 

Methodology 

These projections account for trends in age, sex, race, and ethnicity by using Census 

Bureau population projections broken down by these characteristics, combined with disability 

information from the American Community Survey.5  Four race/ethnicity groups were created 

(white non-Hispanic, Black, Hispanic/Latino, and other), and the full set of permutations with 

sex and single years of age (18-85, with 85+ combined into one category) created population 

projections for 544 demographic groups.  The 2018-2022 American Community Survey, which 

has a total of more than 12 million observations for individuals age 18 or older, was then used to 

 
Administration at https://www.supportthevoter.gov/files/2013/08/Disability-and-Voting-White-Paper-for-

Presidential-Commission-Schur.docx_.pdf.   
3 See Table 6 at Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2020 (census.gov) with further detail at Fact 

Sheet on Disability and Voter Turnout in 2020 (rutgers.edu).   The rate of reported voter turnout in the cited survey 

cannot be simply applied to the figures presented here from the American Community Survey, due to differences in 

survey method and context as noted in the methodology section. 
4 Lisa Schur and Meera Adya, “Sidelined or Mainstreamed? Political Participation and Attitudes of People with 

Disabilities in the United States, Social Science Quarterly, Vol. 94, No. 3, 2013, pp. 811-839.  Also see a 2016 poll 

at https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/09/22/a-political-profile-of-disabled-americans/ and a 2018 poll at  

https://www.respectability.org/2018/02/results-new-national-poll-voters-without-disabilities/#more-10138  
52023 National Population Projections Datasets (census.gov)    

https://www.supportthevoter.gov/files/2013/08/Disability-and-Voting-White-Paper-for-Presidential-Commission-Schur.docx_.pdf
https://www.supportthevoter.gov/files/2013/08/Disability-and-Voting-White-Paper-for-Presidential-Commission-Schur.docx_.pdf
https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-585.html
https://smlr.rutgers.edu/sites/default/files/Documents/Centers/Program_Disability_Research/FactSheet_Disability_Voter_Turnout_2020.pdf
https://smlr.rutgers.edu/sites/default/files/Documents/Centers/Program_Disability_Research/FactSheet_Disability_Voter_Turnout_2020.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2016/09/22/a-political-profile-of-disabled-americans/
https://www.respectability.org/2018/02/results-new-national-poll-voters-without-disabilities/#more-10138
https://www.census.gov/data/datasets/2023/demo/popproj/2023-popproj.html
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calculate the percent of non-citizens, institutionalized people, and people with disabilities among 

institutionalized and non-institutionalized citizens, in each of these demographic groups.  The 

Census projections for each group were adjusted for the estimated number of non-citizens in 

order to estimate projected number of eligible voters in the total population. Within each group, 

the disability rate was multiplied by the projected number of eligible voters to derive projections 

for eligible voters with and without disabilities in 2024 and 2025.  Since the Census Bureau 

provides projections for July 1 of each year, we estimated the November 2024 population by 

adding one third of the difference between the 2024 and 2025 projections (representing 4 

months) to the 2024 projection.  The Census Bureau does not do population projections by state, 

so the state and regional numbers in Tables 5 and 6 are based on applying the state-level 

distribution by age, sex, race, ethnicity, and disability status in the 2022 American Community 

Survey to the 2024 national numbers. 

The figures have been adjusted to exclude people who are ineligible to vote due to 

serving time in a correctional facility or ex-felon status.  Since the American Community Survey 

does not provide information on these two groups, we used supplementary data from the Bureau 

of Justice Statistics to calculate the percentage of people in correctional facilities and the 

percentage with disabilities among prison inmates,6 and data from the Sentencing Project on the 

percentages who are ineligible to vote due to being prison inmates or ex-felons.7 The percentages 

from these reports were applied to the 2020 and 2024 citizen population figures to exclude those 

ineligible to vote. 

 
6 Correctional Populations in the United States, 2022 – Statistical Tables | Bureau of Justice Statistics (ojp.gov); 
Disabilities Reported by Prisoners: Survey of Prison Inmates, 2016 | Bureau of Justice Statistics (ojp.gov) 
7 Locked-Out-2022-Estimates-of-People-Denied-Voting.pdf (sentencingproject.org) 

https://bjs.ojp.gov/library/publications/correctional-populations-united-states-2022-statistical-tables
https://bjs.ojp.gov/library/publications/disabilities-reported-prisoners-survey-prison-inmates-2016#:~:text=Nearly%202%20in%205%20%2838%25%29%20state%20and%20federal,followed%20by%20ambulatory%20%2812%25%29%20and%20vision%20%2811%25%29%20disabilities.
https://www.sentencingproject.org/app/uploads/2024/03/Locked-Out-2022-Estimates-of-People-Denied-Voting.pdf
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Estimates of disability vary by survey, depending on the questions used to identify 

disability, the defined population, and the survey method and context.  Using more extensive 

questions, the Survey of Income and Program Participation (SIPP) yielded a 2014 total estimate 

of 72.7 million people with disabilities age 18 or older, but an unknown number were eligible to 

vote.8  Two surveys use the same six questions as the American Community Survey but have 

different survey methods and contexts, and get very different results. Using these six questions, 

the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS) estimated a 2022 total of over 70 

million adults with disabilities but an unknown number were eligible to vote.9  The Current 

Population Survey (CPS) estimated a 2022 total of 31.1 million citizens with disabilities who 

were eligible to vote.10  The 2018-2022 American Community Survey, which yields a disability 

prevalence in the middle of these numbers, was chosen for this report because it has more recent 

data and far larger samples than the SIPP, BRFSS, or CPS for generating detailed breakdowns by 

age, sex, race, and ethnicity to apply to Census population projections as described above.11 

In sum, while disability is subject to varying definitions and methods of measurement, all 

of the surveys show large numbers of potential voters with disabilities (between 31 and 70 

million age 18 or older), clearly pointing to the important role that people with disabilities can 

play in elections.  

 

 

  

 
8 https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2018/demo/p70-152.html  
9 CDC Data Shows Over 70 Million U.S. Adults Reported Having a Disability | CDC Online Newsroom | CDC 
10 Table 6 at Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2022 (census.gov) 
11 Further details on methodology are available on request. 

https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2018/demo/p70-152.html
https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2024/s0716-adult-disability.html#print
https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-586.html
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Figure 1: Disability in the Electorate, 2020-2024

Eligible voters with disability Eligible voters in household where someone has disability

Based on analysis of American Community Survey combined with Census Bureau demographic projections
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 Table 1:  Disability and the Electorate, 2020 and Projected 2024  

     

Figures represent number of people eligible to vote.    

    2020 2024 

Percent 
increase 

2020-2024 

Disability status of eligible voters    

 Have disability 38,259,100 40,220,700 5.1% 

 No disability 196,038,900 200,948,500 2.5% 

 Percent with disability 16.3% 16.7%  

     

Disability in households of eligible voters    

 Any household member has disability 69,995,000 72,726,500 3.9% 

 No household member has disability 164,303,100 168,442,700 2.5% 

  Percent in disability household 29.9% 30.2%   

Based on analysis of American Community Survey combined with Census projections. 
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Table 2:  Disability in the Electorate by Type of Disability, 2020 and 
Projected 2024 

    

Figures represent number of people eligible to vote.  

  2020 
Projected 

2024 

Percent 
increase 

2016-2020 

Any disability 38,259,100 40,220,700 5.1% 

    

Mobility impairment 20,982,700 22,123,200 5.4% 

Difficulty going outside alone 15,722,600 16,505,500 5.0% 

Cognitive impairment 13,791,200 14,396,900 4.4% 

Hearing impairment 11,199,500 11,926,900 6.5% 

Difficulty with self-care 8,381,400 8,834,800 5.4% 

Visual impairment 6,829,200 7,216,700 5.7% 

        

Based on analysis of American Community Survey combined with Census 
projections. 
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Table 3:  Demographic Breakdown of Projected Electorate by Disability Status, 2024 

     

Figures represent number of people eligible to vote.   

  Have disability No disability Total 
Percent with 

disability 

Total 40,220,700 200,948,500 241,169,200 16.7% 

     

Age 18-64 19,210,200 162,075,300 181,285,500 10.6% 

Age 65+ 21,010,500 38,873,200 59,883,700 35.1% 

     

Age 18-24 2,023,300 26,755,600 28,778,900 7.0% 

Age 25-34 2,683,400 37,233,500 39,916,900 6.7% 

Age 35-44 3,042,500 35,399,900 38,442,400 7.9% 

Age 45-54 4,245,300 31,473,700 35,719,000 11.9% 

Age 55-64 7,215,700 31,212,500 38,428,200 18.8% 

Age 65+ 21,010,500 38,873,200 59,883,700 35.1% 

     

Female 21,625,600 103,022,100 124,647,700 17.3% 

Male 18,595,000 97,926,400 116,521,400 16.0% 

     

White non-Hispanic 27,405,900 129,446,800 156,852,700 17.5% 

Black 5,543,500 25,514,500 31,058,000 17.8% 

Hispanic/Latino 4,857,200 30,815,200 35,672,400 13.6% 

Other race/ethnicity 2,414,100 15,172,000 17,586,100 13.7% 

     

Household income     

<$50,000 21,597,400 59,791,800 81,389,200 26.5% 

$50,000-99,999 10,111,900 57,615,200 67,727,100 14.9% 

$100,000+ 8,511,400 83,541,500 92,052,900 9.2% 

     

<$9,999 4,813,200 12,403,000 17,216,200 28.0% 

$10,000-24,999 8,128,400 15,452,300 23,580,700 34.5% 

$25,000-49,999 8,655,800 31,936,500 40,592,300 21.3% 

$50,000-74,999 6,027,500 31,483,800 37,511,300 16.1% 

$75,000-99,999 4,084,400 26,131,400 30,215,800 13.5% 

$100,000-149,999 4,397,700 36,905,200 41,302,900 10.6% 

$150,000+ 4,113,700 46,636,300 50,750,000 8.1% 

     

Employed 9,901,600 135,799,100 145,700,700 6.8% 

Not employed 30,319,100 65,149,400 95,468,500 31.8% 

Based on analysis of American Community Survey combined with Census projections. 
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 Table 4:  Demographic Breakdown of Projected Electorate by Type of Disability, 2024    
                 

    
All eligible 

voters Have disability 
Mobility 

impairment 
Difficulty going 
outside alone 

Cognitive 
impairment 

Hearing 
impairment 

Difficulty with 
self-care 

Visual 
impairment 

Number of eligible voters               
  Age 18-64 181,285,400 19,210,200 8,545,800 7,352,400 8,764,500 3,459,400 3,391,100 3,409,700 
  Age 65+ 59,883,700 21,010,500 13,577,400 9,153,000 5,632,400 8,467,500 5,443,700 3,807,000 
            
  Age 18-24 28,778,900 2,023,300 213,000 909,400 1,438,200 162,500 238,000 321,400 
 Age 25-34 39,917,000 2,683,400 500,300 1,173,100 1,728,100 292,300 355,400 426,500 
  Age 35-44 38,442,400 3,042,500 1,089,100 1,247,300 1,616,800 488,700 507,500 493,900 
  Age 45-54 35,719,000 4,245,300 2,223,900 1,554,800 1,723,100 829,100 829,000 849,100 
  Age 55-64 38,428,200 7,215,700 4,519,500 2,467,800 2,258,300 1,686,700 1,461,200 1,318,800 
  Age 65+ 59,883,700 21,010,500 13,577,400 9,153,000 5,632,400 8,467,500 5,443,700 3,807,000 
            
  Female 124,647,800 21,625,600 13,110,700 9,752,600 7,832,400 5,062,900 5,109,300 4,122,100 
  Male 116,521,400 18,595,000 9,012,500 6,752,900 6,564,500 6,863,900 3,725,500 3,094,600 
            
  White non-Hispanic 156,852,700 27,405,900 14,842,300 10,926,200 9,356,500 9,252,500 5,766,700 4,524,600 
  Black 31,058,000 5,543,500 3,471,700 2,493,700 2,124,900 840,000 1,442,000 1,146,300 
  Hispanic/Latino 35,672,400 4,857,200 2,526,500 1,983,000 1,968,100 1,163,200 1,079,000 1,097,000 
  Other race/ethnicity 17,586,100 2,414,100 1,282,600 1,102,500 947,500 671,300 547,100 448,900 
           
 Household income          
 <$50,000 81,389,200 21,597,400 12,997,800 9,949,900 8,544,100 5,664,700 5,580,200 4,101,300 
 $50,000-99,999 67,727,100 10,111,900 5,233,100 3,637,200 3,201,200 3,327,000 1,805,800 1,686,700 
 $100,000+ 92,052,900 8,511,400 3,892,400 2,918,400 2,651,600 2,935,200 1,448,900 1,428,800 

          
 <$9,999 17,216,200 4,813,200 2,810,700 2,441,600 2,361,200 993,900 1,428,300 925,800 
 $10,000-24,999 23,580,700 8,128,400 5,274,100 4,053,300 3,241,800 2,045,700 2,362,400 1,576,700 
 $25,000-49,999 40,592,300 8,655,800 4,913,000 3,455,000 2,941,100 2,625,100 1,789,500 1,598,800 
 $50,000-74,999 37,511,300 6,027,500 3,175,500 2,207,100 1,921,600 1,966,400 1,094,800 1,015,800 
 $75,000-99,999 30,215,800 4,084,400 2,057,600 1,430,100 1,279,600 1,360,600 711,000 670,900 
 $100,000-149,999 41,302,900 4,397,700 2,055,600 1,508,800 1,381,400 1,474,900 754,500 770,100 
 $150,000+ 50,750,000 4,113,700 1,836,800 1,409,600 1,270,200 1,460,300 694,400 658,700 
           
 Employed 145,700,700 9,901,600 3,190,500 1,820,500 3,419,400 2,809,000 674,400 2,011,200 
  Not employed 95,468,500 30,319,100 18,932,700 14,685,000 10,977,500 9,117,900 8,160,500 5,205,500 
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 Table 4 (continued)    
                 

    
All eligible 

voters Have disability 
Mobility 

impairment 
Difficulty going 
outside alone 

Cognitive 
impairment 

Hearing 
impairment 

Difficulty with 
self-care 

Visual 
impairment 

Percent of eligible voters               
  Age 18-64 100.0% 10.6% 4.7% 4.1% 4.8% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 
  Age 65+ 100.0% 35.1% 22.7% 15.3% 9.4% 14.1% 9.1% 6.4% 
            
  Age 18-24 100.0% 7.0% 0.7% 3.2% 5.0% 0.6% 0.8% 1.1% 
 Age 25-34 100.0% 6.7% 1.3% 2.9% 4.3% 0.7% 0.9% 1.1% 
  Age 35-44 100.0% 7.9% 2.8% 3.2% 4.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 
  Age 45-54 100.0% 11.9% 6.2% 4.4% 4.8% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 
  Age 55-64 100.0% 18.8% 11.8% 6.4% 5.9% 4.4% 3.8% 3.4% 
  Age 65+ 100.0% 35.1% 22.7% 15.3% 9.4% 14.1% 9.1% 6.4% 
            
  Female 100.0% 17.3% 10.5% 7.8% 6.3% 4.1% 4.1% 3.3% 
  Male 100.0% 16.0% 7.7% 5.8% 5.6% 5.9% 3.2% 2.7% 
            
  White non-Hispanic 100.0% 17.5% 9.5% 7.0% 6.0% 5.9% 3.7% 2.9% 
  Black 100.0% 17.9% 11.2% 8.0% 6.8% 2.7% 4.6% 3.7% 
  Hispanic/Latino 100.0% 13.6% 7.1% 5.6% 5.5% 3.3% 3.0% 3.1% 
  Other race/ethnicity 100.0% 13.7% 7.3% 6.3% 5.4% 3.8% 3.1% 2.6% 
           
 Household income          
 <$50,000 100.0% 26.5% 16.0% 12.2% 10.5% 7.0% 6.9% 5.0% 
 $50,000-99,999 100.0% 14.9% 7.7% 5.4% 4.7% 4.9% 2.7% 2.5% 
 $100,000+ 100.0% 9.2% 4.2% 3.2% 2.9% 3.2% 1.6% 1.6% 
          
 <$9,999 100.0% 28.0% 16.3% 14.2% 13.7% 5.8% 8.3% 5.4% 
 $10,000-24,999 100.0% 34.5% 22.4% 17.2% 13.7% 8.7% 10.0% 6.7% 
 $25,000-49,999 100.0% 21.3% 12.1% 8.5% 7.2% 6.5% 4.4% 3.9% 
 $50,000-74,999 100.0% 16.1% 8.5% 5.9% 5.1% 5.2% 2.9% 2.7% 
 $75,000-99,999 100.0% 13.5% 6.8% 4.7% 4.2% 4.5% 2.4% 2.2% 
 $100,000-149,999 100.0% 10.6% 5.0% 3.7% 3.3% 3.6% 1.8% 1.9% 
 $150,000+ 100.0% 8.1% 3.6% 2.8% 2.5% 2.9% 1.4% 1.3% 
           
 Employed 100.0% 6.8% 2.2% 1.2% 2.3% 1.9% 0.5% 1.4% 
  Not employed 100.0% 31.8% 19.8% 15.4% 11.5% 9.6% 8.5% 5.5% 
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 Table 5:  Projected Eligible Voters by Disability Status and Region in 2024  
          

    
Have 

disability No disability Total 
Percent with 

disability 

    (1) (2) (3) (4) 

Number of eligible voters      

  Northeast 6,943,400 35,463,700 42,407,100 16.4% 

  Midwest 8,729,700 43,159,300 51,889,000 16.8% 

  South 15,944,400 76,424,300 92,368,700 17.3% 

  West 8,603,300 45,901,200 54,504,500 15.8% 
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Table 6: Projected  Eligible Voters by Disability Status and State in 2024 
(battleground states highlighted)    

                

  Disability No disability 
Percent with 

disability   Disability No disability Percent with disability 

Alabama 740,400 2,953,800 20.0% Missouri 874,200 3,822,000 18.6% 

Alaska 80,300 430,700 15.7% Montana 153,000 719,900 17.5% 

Arizona 796,900 4,354,200 15.5% Nebraska 221,600 1,207,600 15.5% 

Arkansas 491,400 1,730,100 22.1% Nevada 393,800 1,832,600 17.7% 

California 3,878,500 22,099,800 14.9% New Hampshire 176,500 945,900 15.7% 

           

Colorado 631,200 3,781,500 14.3% New Jersey 945,200 5,597,000 14.4% 

Connecticut 419,400 2,293,800 15.5% New Mexico 329,300 1,237,600 21.0% 

Delaware 132,100 654,900 16.8% New York 2,327,900 11,939,100 16.3% 

D.C. 71,800 457,600 13.6% North Carolina 1,391,900 6,748,600 17.1% 

Florida 2,525,400 13,059,500 16.2% North Dakota 92,800 492,600 15.9% 

           

Georgia 1,277,700 6,665,500 16.1% Ohio 1,623,400 7,470,000 17.9% 

Hawaii 153,700 775,100 16.5% Oklahoma 624,000 2,237,300 21.8% 

Idaho 239,700 1,165,100 17.1% Oregon 609,900 2,582,900 19.1% 

Illinois 1,464,400 7,791,000 15.8% Pennsylvania 1,816,300 8,290,100 18.0% 

Indiana 906,800 4,211,700 17.7% Rhode Island 133,200 697,700 16.0% 

           

Iowa 381,800 2,004,900 16.0% South Carolina 729,400 3,413,400 17.6% 

Kansas 378,800 1,764,900 17.7% South Dakota 113,300 550,500 17.1% 

Kentucky 725,800 2,600,400 21.8% Tennessee 857,900 4,127,000 17.2% 

Louisiana 725,900 2,794,500 20.6% Texas 3,167,200 16,945,300 15.7% 

Maine 216,900 913,800 19.2% Utah 309,300 1,984,000 13.5% 

           

Maryland 681,500 3,850,900 15.0% Vermont 94,600 433,500 17.9% 

Massachusetts 813,300 4,352,900 15.7% Virginia 938,500 5,297,300 15.1% 

Michigan 1,354,200 6,406,700 17.4% Washington  948,000 4,580,400 17.1% 

Minnesota 631,200 3,610,300 14.9% West Virginia 335,000 1,084,000 23.6% 

Mississippi 528,300 1,804,200 22.6% Wisconsin 687,200 3,827,000 15.2% 

        Wyoming 79,700 357,400 18.2% 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns of Eligible Voters with Disabilities by Demographic Characteristics  

         
    Alabama Alaska Arizona Arkansas California Colorado Connecticut 

Total with disability 740,400 80,300 796,900 491,400 3,878,500 631,200 419,400 
Age  

       
 Age 18-24 27,200 4,400 36,900 19,700 195,400 41,800 27,200 

 Age 25-34 33,400 6,000 46,100 30,700 306,900 57,000 28,100 
 Age 35-44 49,000 8,400 43,300 42,800 294,300 57,700 33,800 
 Age 45-54 85,700 9,400 73,100 55,800 375,100 64,600 38,400 
 Age 55-64 149,300 15,900 131,700 97,700 634,200 108,400 69,400 
 Age 65+ 395,700 36,100 465,800 244,700 2,072,500 301,700 222,600 

Gender 
        

 Male 305,400 45,400 359,200 231,900 1,823,200 308,100 193,400 
 Female 435,000 34,900 437,800 259,500 2,055,300 323,200 226,000 

Race/ethnicity        
 White non-Hispanic 523,900 50,700 561,400 381,400 1,890,200 447,900 296,100 
 Black 199,600 2,300 9,400 74,100 340,100 30,300 38,700 
 Hispanic 5,600 5,600 173,300 13,400 1,114,500 120,400 65,200 
 Other race/ethnicity 11,200 21,800 52,900 22,500 533,700 32,600 19,400 

Disability type        
 

Hearing impairment 220,700 29,600 277,000 147,000 1,085,000 210,100 115,100 
 Visual impairment 148,600 14,000 148,900 98,500 734,500 107,300 70,500 
 Cognitive impairment 251,100 23,300 254,000 176,300 1,472,400 236,900 169,900 
 Mobility impairment 437,600 38,800 410,300 286,500 2,070,000 290,100 217,000 
 Difficulty with self-care 152,300 13,200 137,500 94,800 952,200 110,300 93,200 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 294,400 27,000 274,400 180,500 1,715,900 238,500 181,500 

Family income        
 <$10,000 89,400 6,800 80,000 67,300 435,600 77,000 58,700 
 $10,000-24,999 173,100 14,800 136,700 114,000 692,600 106,400 76,700 
 $25,000-49,999 171,800 14,700 174,100 122,500 686,000 127,200 86,700 
 $50,000-74,999 114,300 10,100 134,900 77,200 529,100 90,900 55,600 
 $75,000-99,999 80,500 10,700 91,100 42,700 410,200 69,500 39,100 
 $100,000-149,999 64,700 12,600 94,300 42,400 508,300 79,200 49,800 
 $150,000+ 46,500 10,500 85,900 25,300 616,700 81,000 52,800 

Employed        
 No 592,000 57,100 603,000 387,200 2,963,600 432,900 319,300 

  Yes 148,400 23,200 193,900 104,100 914,900 198,300 100,100 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)       

         
    Delaware D.C. Florida Georgia Hawaii Idaho Illinois 

Total with disability 132,100 71,800 2,525,400 1,277,700 153,700 239,700 1,464,400 
Age  

       
 Age 18-24 4,700 4,200 66,200 69,800 5,400 14,300 72,600 

 Age 25-34 8,100 7,500 65,600 75,600 8,600 17,700 101,600 
 Age 35-44 8,500 6,600 98,900 98,100 11,000 23,800 104,500 
 Age 45-54 11,000 8,500 200,500 144,600 14,500 25,900 152,900 
 Age 55-64 26,200 12,400 455,500 249,700 21,800 43,000 258,200 
 Age 65+ 73,600 32,600 1,638,900 639,900 92,400 115,000 774,500 

Gender 
        

 Male 61,600 27,800 1,086,000 568,900 80,800 121,700 669,300 
 Female 70,400 44,000 1,439,400 708,800 72,900 118,000 795,100 

Race/ethnicity        
 White non-Hispanic 91,800 14,100 1,679,100 736,400 43,400 208,100 961,500 
 Black 27,000 50,000 272,900 437,900 2,900 0 281,100 
 Hispanic 7,100 4,600 505,500 48,900 15,300 20,800 142,700 
 Other race/ethnicity 6,200 3,100 68,000 54,500 92,000 11,500 79,100 

Disability type        
 

Hearing impairment 42,000 13,200 816,700 358,300 50,200 88,400 390,800 
 Visual impairment 19,700 12,900 456,700 250,300 26,500 44,900 269,200 
 Cognitive impairment 40,300 27,900 811,200 450,800 59,800 87,300 526,700 
 Mobility impairment 71,000 39,100 1,478,400 700,300 82,600 115,400 811,700 
 Difficulty with self-care 25,400 13,500 535,400 242,400 34,600 44,500 336,000 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 49,000 28,100 977,900 493,400 70,200 87,600 621,000 

Family income        
 <$10,000 13,400 13,900 262,700 147,200 16,700 23,200 192,700 
 $10,000-24,999 21,500 16,600 495,400 244,600 21,400 43,300 298,700 
 $25,000-49,999 25,200 13,400 564,300 273,100 24,500 60,500 301,300 
 $50,000-74,999 23,100 6,400 408,800 203,600 23,500 41,500 217,400 
 $75,000-99,999 14,900 5,900 268,500 139,400 14,100 29,800 146,000 
 $100,000-149,999 16,500 5,500 281,900 142,800 18,200 22,500 158,100 
 $150,000+ 17,400 10,100 243,800 127,000 35,300 19,000 150,000 

Employed        
 No 100,400 50,800 2,052,400 967,500 118,800 171,300 1,105,900 

  Yes 31,700 21,100 473,000 310,200 34,900 68,400 358,400 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)       

         
    Indiana Iowa Kansas Kentucky Louisiana Maine Maryland 

Total with disability 906,800 381,800 378,800 725,800 725,900 216,900 681,500 
Age  

       
 Age 18-24 50,600 24,300 25,100 31,400 36,600 9,000 31,000 

 Age 25-34 65,200 25,400 25,400 44,900 49,700 14,400 47,900 
 Age 35-44 73,700 29,100 29,900 52,400 60,100 16,500 54,200 
 Age 45-54 104,900 36,100 36,700 99,400 82,500 24,500 71,100 
 Age 55-64 168,100 59,000 64,800 153,000 145,200 40,400 126,800 
 Age 65+ 444,200 207,800 196,800 344,600 351,900 112,200 350,500 

Gender 
        

 Male 424,800 183,600 182,000 331,600 333,900 108,800 307,500 
 Female 482,000 198,200 196,800 394,200 392,000 108,100 374,000 

Race/ethnicity        
 White non-Hispanic 739,100 343,800 313,200 657,300 430,500 201,100 373,800 
 Black 91,400 8,800 22,800 42,900 244,100 1,400 235,300 
 Hispanic 38,400 13,700 24,000 7,800 21,500 4,900 31,400 
 Other race/ethnicity 37,800 15,600 18,700 17,700 29,900 9,500 41,100 

Disability type        
 

Hearing impairment 258,700 125,200 128,100 226,200 204,800 79,400 173,400 
 Visual impairment 162,500 59,400 65,200 149,400 153,500 27,900 114,900 
 Cognitive impairment 331,900 128,800 140,800 269,400 253,600 81,300 244,100 
 Mobility impairment 494,300 191,000 191,100 410,000 405,400 98,500 363,500 
 Difficulty with self-care 179,000 80,400 69,600 147,500 141,800 37,300 138,000 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 350,000 151,400 137,800 279,700 265,300 77,100 273,100 

Family income        
 <$10,000 110,000 48,800 45,800 97,900 104,800 25,200 85,800 
 $10,000-24,999 193,700 84,300 78,600 180,300 173,500 47,400 109,800 
 $25,000-49,999 215,500 93,500 86,600 171,000 174,300 53,500 118,900 
 $50,000-74,999 148,400 56,900 61,900 112,900 104,200 31,100 91,000 
 $75,000-99,999 96,600 38,300 39,400 61,600 64,800 21,300 65,500 
 $100,000-149,999 85,600 34,000 40,500 59,100 60,300 22,900 93,400 
 $150,000+ 57,000 26,000 25,900 42,900 44,100 15,500 117,100 

Employed        
 No 666,100 270,800 269,000 564,100 552,000 164,600 491,700 

  Yes 240,700 111,000 109,800 161,700 173,900 52,300 189,900 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)       

         

    Massachusetts Michigan Minnesota Mississippi Missouri Montana Nebraska 

Total with disability 813,300 1,354,200 631,200 528,300 874,200 153,000 221,600 
Age  

       
 Age 18-24 44,800 72,700 36,700 28,600 46,100 9,100 12,300 

 Age 25-34 56,600 98,200 40,600 32,200 55,700 11,700 15,300 
 Age 35-44 63,600 108,200 49,200 48,700 77,200 12,800 16,100 
 Age 45-54 84,300 153,500 62,500 71,500 93,900 15,800 21,900 
 Age 55-64 148,300 253,800 103,800 98,400 164,200 24,200 37,800 
 Age 65+ 415,700 667,900 338,400 249,000 437,200 79,500 118,200 

Gender 
        

 Male 373,400 640,000 301,400 250,800 411,200 79,400 104,000 
 Female 439,800 714,100 329,800 277,500 463,000 73,600 117,600 

Race/ethnicity        
 White non-Hispanic 620,200 1,028,100 544,500 299,400 710,800 132,300 191,000 
 Black 58,200 223,200 35,600 203,000 103,900 700 7,000 
 Hispanic 93,400 47,000 12,700 7,100 22,000 4,500 14,500 
 Other race/ethnicity 41,500 55,800 38,400 18,900 37,600 15,600 9,200 

Disability type        
 

Hearing impairment 226,600 376,000 201,800 134,500 268,800 58,400 71,800 
 Visual impairment 128,400 210,800 88,300 130,400 159,200 23,400 35,800 
 Cognitive impairment 322,900 525,700 240,300 195,500 329,000 54,700 77,900 
 Mobility impairment 418,500 707,300 313,600 306,800 477,400 69,400 108,400 
 Difficulty with self-care 187,300 277,400 137,000 102,300 177,200 24,800 39,000 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 355,100 543,300 258,600 198,900 347,200 54,500 77,500 

Family income        
 <$10,000 101,000 156,700 73,600 76,500 126,400 16,600 23,500 
 $10,000-24,999 185,600 288,600 133,900 136,600 190,000 35,100 46,100 
 $25,000-49,999 145,200 327,100 139,300 119,600 202,100 35,300 53,900 
 $50,000-74,999 102,300 206,800 91,700 79,900 134,500 28,400 33,200 
 $75,000-99,999 74,500 140,400 64,800 47,200 82,700 15,100 21,200 
 $100,000-149,999 92,500 135,200 62,800 43,900 82,200 13,100 23,300 
 $150,000+ 112,200 99,400 65,000 24,700 56,400 9,400 20,400 

Employed        
 No 609,700 1,036,500 457,700 406,300 660,300 108,600 152,400 

  Yes 203,600 317,700 173,500 122,000 213,900 44,400 69,200 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)      

        

    Nevada 
New 

Hampshire 
New 

Jersey 
New Mexico New York 

North 
Carolina 

Total with disability 393,800 176,500 945,200 329,300 2,327,900 1,391,900 

Age  
      

 Age 18-24 17,300 9,500 39,500 16,200 113,300 74,900 
 Age 25-34 33,800 16,800 53,700 25,700 158,700 99,400 
 Age 35-44 31,700 13,000 59,400 30,000 167,200 105,900 
 Age 45-54 47,100 16,800 96,000 36,400 230,000 155,400 
 Age 55-64 70,900 28,000 171,400 56,400 409,300 252,700 
 Age 65+ 193,000 92,500 525,100 164,400 1,249,400 703,700 

Gender 
       

 Male 195,400 82,800 411,300 163,400 1,051,300 654,300 
 Female 198,400 93,700 533,900 165,900 1,276,500 737,700 

Race/ethnicity       
 White non-Hispanic 238,100 163,300 591,000 140,800 1,366,800 956,300 
 Black 47,100 3,000 144,900 2,800 392,400 324,600 
 Hispanic 65,900 4,600 152,400 154,000 410,600 51,200 
 Other race/ethnicity 42,700 5,700 57,000 31,600 158,000 59,800 

Disability type       
 

Hearing impairment 119,900 58,500 243,900 117,100 589,800 414,700 
 Visual impairment 80,300 28,100 166,100 69,800 404,800 254,800 
 Cognitive impairment 132,100 68,400 330,300 121,700 855,600 493,100 
 Mobility impairment 210,400 85,300 513,500 175,200 1,346,900 749,800 
 Difficulty with self-care 74,900 32,000 209,000 60,800 583,000 278,300 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 144,100 67,700 401,100 121,200 1,048,600 523,700 

Family income       
 <$10,000 34,600 19,100 98,100 41,300 337,100 158,100 
 $10,000-24,999 66,200 35,200 156,500 68,900 518,300 286,500 
 $25,000-49,999 81,800 30,200 176,700 77,900 458,000 324,100 
 $50,000-74,999 67,100 25,300 128,000 51,400 296,600 221,200 
 $75,000-99,999 45,900 19,500 102,000 30,100 199,700 142,900 
 $100,000-149,999 50,400 22,800 125,400 35,300 250,100 142,800 
 $150,000+ 47,700 24,400 158,300 24,200 268,200 116,300 

Employed       
 No 281,100 129,300 714,900 245,700 1,823,200 1,062,200 

  Yes 112,700 47,300 230,300 83,600 504,700 329,700 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)      

        

    North 
Dakota 

Ohio Oklahoma Oregon Pennsylvania 
Rhode 
Island 

Total with disability 92,800 1,623,400 624,000 609,900 1,816,300 133,200 

Age  
      

 Age 18-24 7,000 90,300 34,000 36,100 91,400 6,800 
 Age 25-34 6,500 116,200 45,700 47,600 126,800 11,600 
 Age 35-44 8,300 132,000 57,600 54,700 144,400 10,900 
 Age 45-54 7,700 180,600 74,900 65,100 191,600 14,700 
 Age 55-64 15,200 291,000 116,000 99,500 324,800 22,600 
 Age 65+ 48,100 813,300 295,900 307,000 937,400 66,600 

Gender 
       

 Male 43,500 760,000 297,900 302,400 815,300 62,400 
 Female 49,400 863,500 326,100 307,600 1,001,000 70,800 

Race/ethnicity       
 White non-Hispanic 83,500 1,291,800 472,500 514,600 1,403,900 106,000 
 Black 300 219,000 44,200 8,600 233,100 4,000 
 Hispanic 1,900 50,500 27,200 43,800 117,600 17,000 
 Other race/ethnicity 7,100 62,100 80,100 42,900 61,700 6,200 

Disability type       
 

Hearing impairment 29,100 465,400 205,700 205,000 528,300 35,100 
 Visual impairment 12,000 264,100 130,600 99,600 302,400 20,900 
 Cognitive impairment 33,000 615,700 222,400 246,300 704,000 48,200 
 Mobility impairment 47,200 890,300 331,900 307,000 976,900 63,300 
 Difficulty with self-care 22,000 318,400 111,700 120,700 402,300 29,700 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 37,400 638,900 219,600 235,400 762,000 55,600 

Family income       
 <$10,000 14,700 220,200 72,800 72,600 233,400 15,000 
 $10,000-24,999 19,400 369,400 135,600 119,900 401,000 33,400 
 $25,000-49,999 20,200 384,800 143,400 137,800 392,000 22,700 
 $50,000-74,999 10,900 243,600 98,400 91,100 269,000 18,200 
 $75,000-99,999 11,600 154,700 62,800 57,900 183,800 14,900 
 $100,000-149,999 8,500 141,500 65,400 68,900 173,700 14,800 
 $150,000+ 7,500 109,200 45,600 61,600 163,400 14,200 

Employed       
 No 65,000 1,219,500 456,400 449,900 1,373,700 98,400 

  Yes 27,800 404,000 167,600 160,000 442,600 34,700 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)      

        

    South 
Carolina 

South 
Dakota 

Tennessee Texas Utah Vermont 

Total with disability 729,400 113,300 857,900 3,167,200 309,300 94,600 

Age  
      

 Age 18-24 30,700 5,500 27,200 177,200 32,000 8,700 
 Age 25-34 46,600 6,000 27,100 244,400 36,700 8,800 
 Age 35-44 53,100 10,300 41,100 278,800 32,800 4,900 
 Age 45-54 90,300 9,400 93,400 368,600 31,100 9,400 
 Age 55-64 143,200 20,200 173,900 567,000 42,100 17,500 
 Age 65+ 365,700 61,900 495,300 1,531,000 134,700 45,400 

Gender 
       

 Male 347,000 55,700 343,400 1,491,500 154,000 46,500 
 Female 382,400 57,600 514,500 1,675,600 155,200 48,100 

Race/ethnicity       
 White non-Hispanic 482,200 100,000 715,600 1,591,800 266,400 88,000 
 Black 204,500 0 118,200 446,300 1,400 500 
 Hispanic 20,000 3,700 4,300 976,800 27,800 1,400 
 Other race/ethnicity 22,700 9,800 19,800 152,200 13,700 4,700 

Disability type       
 

Hearing impairment 212,800 42,900 275,900 974,600 96,700 32,500 
 Visual impairment 135,700 20,800 173,500 679,300 45,900 15,300 
 Cognitive impairment 252,400 41,100 287,800 1,111,500 123,200 34,700 
 Mobility impairment 403,500 57,400 506,800 1,690,300 129,700 40,100 
 Difficulty with self-care 147,100 23,000 181,000 649,600 47,800 13,800 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 280,400 41,400 341,400 1,185,300 107,400 34,700 

Family income       
 <$10,000 82,800 12,500 89,400 369,700 25,100 9,900 
 $10,000-24,999 153,400 26,600 188,700 564,700 41,800 22,700 
 $25,000-49,999 169,700 25,200 207,300 693,600 61,200 22,400 
 $50,000-74,999 116,200 19,200 142,500 493,400 52,100 11,700 
 $75,000-99,999 72,600 9,300 84,700 338,400 37,000 9,700 
 $100,000-149,999 73,700 11,500 83,500 373,200 47,300 10,000 
 $150,000+ 61,100 9,100 61,900 334,100 44,900 8,300 

Employed       
 No 558,100 82,000 679,700 2,258,700 195,200 63,400 

  Yes 171,400 31,400 178,200 908,500 114,100 31,200 
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Table 7: State Breakdowns (cont.)     

       

    Virginia Washington  
West 

Virginia 
Wisconsin Wyoming 

Total with disability 938,500 948,000 335,000 687,200 79,700 

Age  
     

 Age 18-24 44,800 55,400 11,600 42,500 3,500 
 Age 25-34 49,800 79,000 20,700 40,500 5,200 
 Age 35-44 63,100 88,000 24,500 51,900 6,400 
 Age 45-54 94,300 92,300 41,600 72,400 7,500 
 Age 55-64 184,200 155,100 63,500 115,700 14,500 
 Age 65+ 502,300 478,100 173,000 364,100 42,600 

Gender 
      

 Male 406,000 459,200 163,900 331,600 40,700 
 Female 532,500 488,800 171,100 355,600 39,000 

Race/ethnicity      
 White non-Hispanic 647,900 742,400 308,500 591,500 71,700 
 Black 205,700 40,900 13,400 45,100 0 
 Hispanic 37,200 68,800 3,400 26,600 4,600 
 Other race/ethnicity 47,700 96,000 9,800 24,000 3,400 

Disability type      
 

Hearing impairment 283,400 310,500 112,900 221,400 31,000 
 Visual impairment 166,800 162,800 66,900 101,100 13,500 
 Cognitive impairment 323,700 370,300 113,200 236,200 26,800 
 Mobility impairment 526,300 468,100 192,500 343,600 39,200 
 Difficulty with self-care 196,200 191,300 72,000 126,700 12,800 

 Difficulty going outside 
alone 366,200 373,500 137,500 265,800 24,900 

Family income      
 <$10,000 108,700 96,200 42,700 74,300 7,600 
 $10,000-24,999 175,100 155,600 84,500 149,900 15,700 
 $25,000-49,999 189,300 189,600 83,600 163,600 19,600 
 $50,000-74,999 130,700 146,400 52,500 110,300 11,700 
 $75,000-99,999 94,300 107,000 27,700 71,300 10,700 
 $100,000-149,999 111,500 133,700 27,800 72,400 8,000 
 $150,000+ 128,900 119,400 16,300 45,400 6,300 

Employed      
 No 708,100 690,600 276,100 500,400 55,300 

  Yes 230,400 257,400 58,900 186,800 24,400 
 

 

 

 


